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Thanks for purchasing one of our items! To ensure continuous operation and accuracy, please 

read these operating instructions carefully before use and save this manual for future use. 

Passing certain procedures may result in incorrect reading and incorrect use of this product. We 

hope that you will enjoy using your new FlinQ-product! If by any chance the item is damaged, 

defective or broken, you are covered with warranty! Please do not hesitate to contact us for any 

questions, concerns or suggestions at the email address as mentioned in this manual.

Warnings and symbols used 

The following warnings are used in the instruction manual on the packaging and on the rating 

label:

- Read the instruction manual

-  DANGER! -Designating a hazard with high risk,which will result in death or severe injury if not 

avoided (e.g. risk of suff ocation)
- Protect the battery pack against heat and continuous intense sunlight

- Protect the battery pack from fi re
- Protect the battery pack against water and moisture

- Direct current/voltage

- Protection class II (double insulation)
- Use in dry indoor rooms only

- CE mark indicates conformity with relevant EU directives applicable for this product

Introduction

We congratulate you on the purchase of your new product. You have chosen a high quality 

product . The instructions for use are part of the product. They contain important information 

concerning safety, use and disposal . Before using the product, please familiarise yourself with 

all of the safety information and instructions for use. Only use the product as described and for 

the specifi ed applications. If you pass the product on to anyone else, please ensure that you also 
pass on all the documentation with it.

Intended use 

CHARGER 2.4 A is designed to charge FLINQ’s batteries and electrical devices. Following the 

instructions contained in this manual will ensure safe operation of the device, The device is 

intended for private use only, using the product for purposes other than those for which it 

is intended will void the warranty. The manufacturer is not liable for damage resulting from 

improper use of the device.

Scope of delivery

1 x 2.4A battery charger

1 x Manual

Register your FlinQ product 

We can imagine you want to treat your FlinQ item carefully. 

Register your product and you will be entitled to the following: 

� 1 year extra warranty (2+1)
� Personal support

� Digital warranty certifi cate
� Digital manual

Scan the QR code or go to fl inqproducts.nl/registration

Welcome to the 
FlinQ family

FlinQ Battery Charger Dock 18VManualEN
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Parts description

1. Battery pack (Not include)
2. Release button for battery pack

3. Charging level LEDs

4. Button (charging level)
5. Charger

6. Charging control LED – Green

7. Charging control LED – Red

Specifi cations

Nominal voltage 220–240 V~50 Hz 

Power input 0.6 A

Nominal output voltage 21V 

Charging current 2.4A

Charging time 1 - 1.5 hours

Protection class II

General safety notes

-  This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced 

physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been 

given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand 

the hazards involved.Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance 

shall not be made by children without supervision.

-  Do not charge non-rechargeable batteries Disregarding this instruction is hazardous.

-  If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or 

similarly qualifi ed persons in order to avoid a hazard.

-  Protect the electrical parts against moisture.Do not immerse such parts in water or other 

liquids to avoid electrical shock. Never hold the appliance under running water. Pay attention 

to the instructions provided for cleaning, maintenance and repair.

-  The appliance is suitable for indoor use only.

ATTENTION!

This charger is only designed for charging the battery pack types:

FQC8516 2.0 Ah 1 cell

FQC8517 4.0 Ah 5 cells

WARNING!

Do not dispose of batteries in household waste, fi re or water. Do not subject the battery to 
strong sunlight over long periods and do not leave it on a heater (max. 45 degrees).

Careful handling and use of battery devices 

-  Charge the batteries only in FLINQ’s chargers. Risk of fi re if a charger that is suitable for a 
specifi c type of battery is used with other batteries.

-  In the power tools, use only the batteries designed for the purpose. The use of other batteries 

may result in injuries and risk of fi re. Keep the unused battery away from paper clips,coins, 
keys, nails, screws and other small metal objects, which could cause bridging of the contacts. A 

short circuit between the battery contacts may cause burns or fi re.
-  If used incorrectly, liquid may leak from the battery.Avoid contact with this. In the event of 

accidental contact, rinse off  with water. If the liquid gets into eyes, seek medical assistance. 
Leaking battery fl uid may cause skin irritations or bums.

-  Do not use damaged or altered batteries. Damaged or altered batteries can be unpredictable 

and lead to fi re, explosion or risk of injury. Do not expose batteries to fi re or elevated 
temperatures. Fire or temperatures over +130 °c can cause an explosion. Follow all instructions 

for charging and never charge the battery or the battery-powered tool outside the temperature 

range stated in the operating instructions. Incorrect charging or charging outside the permitted 

temperature range may destroy the battery and increase the risk of fi re.

Service

-  Never repair damaged batteries. All battery repairs should be carried out by the manufacturer 

or authorised customer service centras only.

Special safety directions for battery-operated Tools

-  Ensure that the device is switched off  before inserting the battery. Inserting a battery into a 
power tool that is switched on may result in accidents.

-  Recharge the batteries indoors only because the battery charger is designed for indoor use 

only.

-  To reduce the electric shock hazard, unplug the battery charger from the mains before 
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cleaning the charger. 

-  Do not subject the battery to strong sunlight over long periods and do not leave it on a heater. 

Heat damages the battery and there is a risk of explosion.

-  Allow a hot battery to cool before charging.

-  Do not open up the battery and avoid mechanical damage to the battery.

-   Risk of short circuit and fumes may be emitted that irritate the respiratory tract. Ensure fresh 

air and seek medical assistance in the event of discomfort.

-  Do not use non-rechargeable batteries. The product could be damaged.

Operation

Charging the battery pack

NOTE: 

-  Charge the battery [1] in a dry room only. Prior to inserting the battery into the charger, check 

that the outer surface of the battery is clean and dry. There is a risk of injury due to electric 

shock.

-  Do not expose the battery to extreme conditions such as heat or impact. Risk of injury from 

escaping electrolytic solution! After eye/skin contact, rinse the affected areas with water or a 
neutraliser and consult a doctor.

- Let the battery cool down before charging.

- The battery may be charged at any time without reducing the lifetime of the battery.

- Interrupting the charging process does not damage the battery.

Charge the battery pack [1] before operation when it is at medium or low charging level.

The charging control LEDs (green [6] and red [7] ) indicate the status of the charger [5] and the 
battery pack [1]: 

LED Status

Red LED lights up Battery pack charges

Green LED lights up Battery pack fully charged

Green and red LED flashing Battery pack defective

Red LED flashing Battery pack too cold or too warm

Green LED lights up (without battery pack) Charger ready

 

1. Insert the battery pack [1] into the charger [5].

2. Connect the mains plug of the charger [5] to the socket.

3.  When the battery pack [1] is fully charged: Remove the battery pack from the charger [5]. 

Then disconnect the mains plug of the charger from the socket.

LEDs [3] Charging levels

4 LEDs light up Maximum

2 or 3 LEDs light up Medium

1 LED light up Low

 

Cleaning and care

Cleaning

NOTE: Do not use chemical, alkaline.abrasive or other aggressive detergents or disinfectants to 

clean this product as they might be harmful to its surfaces.

Never allow fluids to get into the products.
The product must always be kept clean, dry and free from oil or grease. Remove debris from it 

after each use and before storage.

Regular and proper cleaning will help ensure safe use and prolong the life of the product.

Clean the product with a dry cloth. Use a soft brush for areas that are hard to reach.

In particular clean the air vents after0every use with a cloth and soft brush.

The vents must always be clear. 

 

Disposal

The packaging is made entirely of recyclable materials, which you may dispose of at local 

recycling facilities.

 

Observe the marking of the packaging materials for waste separation, which are marked with 

abbreviations (a) and numbers (b) with following meaning:1-7: plastics / 20-22: paper and 
fibreboard / 80-98: composite materials. 
 

The product incl. accessories and packaging materials are recyclable and are subject to 

extended producer responsibility.Dispose them separately, following the illustrated info-tri 

(sorting information), for better waste treatment. 
 

Contact your local refuse disposal authority for more details of how to dispose of your worn-out 

product.

 

To help protect the environment,please dispose of the product properly when it has reached the 

end of its useful life and not in the household waste. Information on collection points and their 

opening hours can be obtained from your local authority. 

 

Faulty or used batteries/rechargeable batteries must be recycled. Return the batteries/

rechargeable batteries and/or the product to the available collection points. 

 



FlinQ Battery Charger Dock 18VManualEN

Warranty

The product has been manufactured to strict quality guidelines and meticulously examined 

before delivery. In the event of material or manufacturing defects you have legal rights against 

the retailer of this product. Your legal rights are not limited in any way by our warranty detailed 

below. The warranty for this product is 3 years from the date of purchase. The warranty 

period begins on the date of purchase.Keep the original sales receipt in a safe location as this 
document is required as proof of purchase. Any damage or defects already present at the time 

of purchase must be reported without delay after unpacking the product. Should the product 

show any fault in materials or manufacture within 3 years from the date of purchase, we will 

repair or replace it-at our choice-free of charge to you. The warranty period is not extended 

as a result of a claim being granted. This also applies to replaced and repaired parts. This 

warranty becomes void if the product has been damaged, or used or maintained improperly. 

The warranty covers material or manufacturing defects. This warranty does not cover product 

parts subject to normal wear and tear, thus considered consumables (e.g. batteries, tubes, 

cartridges),nor damage to fragile parts. e.g.switches or glass parts.



Bedankt dat u voor een van onze artikelen heeft gekozen! Om een continue werking en 

nauwkeurigheid te garanderen, dient u deze gebruiksaanwijzing voor gebruik zorgvuldig te 

lezen en deze te bewaren voor toekomstig gebruik. Het overslaan van bepaalde procedures 

kan leiden tot onjuiste lezing en onjuist gebruik van dit product. Wij wensen u veel plezier met 

uw nieuwe FlinQ-product! Als het artikel per ongeluk beschadigd, defect of kapot is, dan heeft 

u recht op garantie! Aarzel niet om contact met ons op te nemen bij vragen, opmerkingen of 

suggesties op het e-mailadres zoals vermeld in deze handleiding.

Registreer je FlinQ product 

Je FlinQ product, daar ben je extra zuinig op en dat begrijpen we. Registreer gratis je product en 

profi teer onder meer van:

� 1 jaar extra garantie (2+1)
� Persoonlijke ondersteuning

� Digitaal garantie certifi caat
� Digitale handleiding

Scan de QR code of ga naar fl inqproducts.nl/registreren/

Welkom bij de 
FlinQ Familie
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Waarschuwingen en symbolen

De volgende waarschuwingen worden gebruikt in de gebruiksaanwijzing, op de verpakking en 

op het typeplaatje:

- Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing

-  GEVAAR! - Duidt op een gevaar met een hoog risico, dat kan leiden tot overlijden of ernstig 

letsel indien niet vermeden (bijv. verstikkingsgevaar)
- Bescherm de accu tegen hitte en continu intens zonlicht

- Bescherm de accu tegen brand

- Bescherm de accu tegen water en vocht

- Gelijkstroom/-spanning

- Beschermingsklasse II (dubbele isolatie)
- Uitsluitend gebruiken in droge binnenruimtes

-  CE-markering geeft aan dat het product voldoet aan de relevante EU-richtlijnen die van 

toepassing zijn op dit product

Inleiding

Wij feliciteren u met de aankoop van uw nieuwe product. U hebt gekozen voor een product 

van hoge kwaliteit. De gebruiksaanwijzing maakt deel uit van het product. Deze bevat 

belangrijke informatie over veiligheid, gebruik en afvoer. Lees voor gebruik van het product alle 

veiligheidsinformatie en gebruiksaanwijzingen. Gebruik het product alleen zoals beschreven en 

voor de aangegeven toepassingen. Als u het product doorgeeft aan iemand anders, zorg er dan 

voor dat u ook alle documentatie meestuurt.

Beoogd gebruik

De 2,4A-lader is ontworpen om de batterijen en elektrische apparaten van FLINQ op te laden. 

Het volgen van de instructies in deze handleiding garandeert een veilige werking van het 

apparaat. Het apparaat is uitsluitend bedoeld voor privégebruik. Bij gebruik van het product 

voor andere doeleinden dan waarvoor het bedoeld is, vervalt de garantie. De fabrikant is niet 

aansprakelijk voor schade als gevolg van onjuist gebruik van het apparaat.

Leveringsomvang

1 x 2,4A-batterijlader

1 x Handleiding
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Onderdelenbeschrijving

1. Accu (niet inbegrepen)
2. Ontgrendelingsknop voor accu

3. LED’s voor laadniveau

4. Knop (laadniveau)
5. Oplader

6. LED voor laadcontrole – groen

7. LED voor laadcontrole – rood

Specifi caties

Nominale spanning 220–240 V~50 Hz 

Vermogensopname 0.6 A

Nominale uitgangsspanning 21V 

Laadstroom 2.4A

Oplaadtijd 1 - 1.5 hours

Beschermingsklasse II

Algemene veiligheidsinstructies

-  Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen van 8 jaar en ouder en personen met 

beperkte fysieke, sensorische of mentale capaciteiten of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, 

mits zij onder toezicht staan   of instructies hebben gekregen over het veilige gebruik van het 

apparaat en de gevaren begrijpen. Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen. Reiniging en 
onderhoud door de gebruiker mogen niet door kinderen zonder toezicht worden uitgevoerd.

- Laad geen niet-oplaadbare batterijen op. Het negeren van deze instructie is gevaarlijk.

-  Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het worden vervangen door de fabrikant, diens 

serviceagent of een vergelijkbaar gekwalifi ceerd persoon om gevaar te voorkomen.

-  Bescherm de elektrische onderdelen tegen vocht. Dompel dergelijke onderdelen niet onder in 

water of andere vloeistoff en om elektrische schokken te voorkomen. Houd het apparaat nooit 
onder stromend water. Volg de instructies voor reiniging, onderhoud en reparatie op.

-  Het apparaat is uitsluitend geschikt voor gebruik binnenshuis.

ATTENTIE!

Deze lader is alleen ontworpen voor het opladen van de volgende batterijpakketten:

FQC8516 2.0 Ah 1 cel

FQC8517 4.0 Ah 5 cellen

WAARSCHUWING!

Gooi batterijen niet weg bij het huisvuil, in vuur of water. Stel de batterij niet langdurig bloot aan 

fel zonlicht en laat deze niet op een verwarming liggen (max. 45 graden).

Voorzichtig omgaan met en gebruiken van apparaten met batterijen

-  Laad de batterijen alleen op in de laders van FLINQ. Er bestaat brandgevaar als een lader die 

geschikt is voor een specifi ek type batterij, wordt gebruikt met andere batterijen.
-  Gebruik in elektrisch gereedschap alleen de batterijen die hiervoor zijn ontworpen. Het gebruik 

van andere batterijen kan leiden tot letsel en brandgevaar. Houd de ongebruikte batterij 

uit de buurt van paperclips, munten, sleutels, spijkers, schroeven en andere kleine metalen 

voorwerpen, aangezien deze overbrugging van de contacten kunnen veroorzaken. Kortsluiting 
tussen de batterijcontacten kan brandwonden of brand veroorzaken.

-  Bij onjuist gebruik kan er vloeistof uit de batterij lekken. Vermijd contact hiermee. Spoel bij 

contact met water met water. Raadpleeg een arts als de vloeistof in de ogen komt. Lekkende 

batterijvloeistof kan huidirritatie of brandwonden veroorzaken.

-  Gebruik geen beschadigde of gewijzigde batterijen. Beschadigde of gewijzigde batterijen 

kunnen onvoorspelbaar zijn en leiden tot brand, explosie of letsel. Stel batterijen niet bloot 

aan vuur of hoge temperaturen. Brand of temperaturen boven +130 °C kunnen een explosie 

veroorzaken. Volg alle instructies voor het opladen en laad de batterij of het accugereedschap 

nooit op buiten het temperatuurbereik dat in de gebruiksaanwijzing staat vermeld. Onjuist 

opladen of opladen buiten het toegestane temperatuurbereik kan de batterij beschadigen en 

het risico op brand vergroten.

Service

-  Repareer nooit beschadigde batterijen. Alle reparaties aan batterijen dienen uitsluitend te 

worden uitgevoerd door de fabrikant of erkende klantenservicecentra.

Speciale veiligheidsvoorschriften voor accugereedschap

-  Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is uitgeschakeld voordat u de accu plaatst. Het plaatsen van een 

accu in ingeschakeld elektrisch gereedschap kan ongelukken veroorzaken.

-  Laad de accu’s alleen binnenshuis op, omdat de acculader uitsluitend is ontworpen voor 
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gebruik binnenshuis.

-   Om het risico op een elektrische schok te verminderen, haalt u de stekker van de acculader uit 

het stopcontact voordat u de lader reinigt.

-  Stel de accu niet langdurig bloot aan fel zonlicht en laat deze niet op een verwarming liggen. 

Hitte beschadigt de accu en er bestaat explosiegevaar.

- Laat een hete accu afkoelen voordat u deze oplaadt.

- Open de accu niet en vermijd mechanische schade aan de accu.

-  Kans op kortsluiting en er kunnen dampen vrijkomen die de luchtwegen irriteren. Zorg voor 
frisse lucht en raadpleeg een arts bij ongemak.

- Gebruik geen niet-oplaadbare accu’s. Het product kan beschadigd raken.

Bediening

De accu opladen

LET OP:

-  Laad de accu [1] alleen op in een droge ruimte. Controleer voordat u de accu in de lader 

plaatst of de buitenkant van de accu schoon en droog is. Er bestaat risico op letsel door een 

elektrische schok.

-  Stel de accu niet bloot aan extreme omstandigheden zoals hitte of stoten. Risico op letsel door 

ontsnappende elektrolytische oplossing! Spoel na contact met de ogen/huid de betreffende 
plekken af   met water of een neutralisator en raadpleeg een arts.

- Laat de accu afkoelen voordat u hem oplaadt.

- De accu kan op elk moment worden opgeladen zonder de levensduur ervan te verkorten.

- Het onderbreken van het laadproces beschadigt de accu niet.

Laad de accu [1] op vóór gebruik wanneer deze een gemiddeld of laag laadniveau heeft.

De laadcontrole-leds (groen [6] en rood [7]) geven de status van de lader [5] en de accu [1] aan: 

LED Status

Rode LED licht op Batterijpakket wordt opgeladen

Groene LED licht op Accu volledig opgeladen

Groene en rode LED knipperen Accupakket defect

Rode LED knippert Accu te koud of te warm

Groene LED brandt (zonder accu) Oplader klaar

 

1. Plaats de accu [1] in de lader [5].

2. Steek de stekker van de lader [5] in het stopcontact.

3.  Wanneer de accu [1] volledig is opgeladen: Haal de accu uit de lader [5]. Haal vervolgens de 

stekker van de lader uit het stopcontact.

LEDs [3] Laadniveaus

4 LED’s lichten op Maximaal

2 of 3 LED’s lichten op Medium

1 LED licht op Laag

 

Reiniging en onderhoud

Reiniging

LET OP: Gebruik geen chemische, alkalische, schurende of andere agressieve reinigings- of 

desinfectiemiddelen om dit product te reinigen, aangezien deze schadelijk kunnen zijn voor de 

oppervlakken.

Laat nooit vloeistoffen in de producten komen.
Het product moet altijd schoon, droog en vrij van olie of vet worden gehouden. Verwijder vuil na 

elk gebruik en vóór opslag.

Regelmatig en goed reinigen draagt   bij aan een veilig gebruik en verlengt de levensduur van het 

product.

Reinig het product met een droge doek. Gebruik een zachte borstel voor moeilijk bereikbare 

plaatsen.

Reinig met name de ventilatieopeningen na elk gebruik met een doek en een zachte borstel.

De ventilatieopeningen moeten altijd vrij zijn.

Afvalverwerking

De verpakking is volledig gemaakt van recyclebare materialen, die u kunt inleveren bij lokale 

recyclingbedrijven. Let op de markering van de verpakkingsmaterialen voor afvalscheiding. 

Deze zijn gemarkeerd met de afkortingen (a) en cijfers (b) met de volgende betekenis: 1-7: 
kunststoffen / 20-22: papier en vezelplaat / 80-98: composietmaterialen.

Het product inclusief accessoires en verpakkingsmaterialen is recyclebaar en valt onder de 

uitgebreide producentenverantwoordelijkheid. Voer ze apart af volgens de geïllustreerde info-tri 

(sorteerinformatie) voor een betere afvalverwerking.

Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsbedrijf voor meer informatie over het afvoeren 

van uw versleten product.

Om het milieu te beschermen, raden wij u aan het product na het einde van zijn levensduur 

op de juiste manier af te voeren en niet bij het huisvuil. Informatie over inzamelpunten en hun 

openingstijden kunt u opvragen bij uw gemeente.

Defecte of gebruikte batterijen/accu’s moeten worden gerecycled. Lever de batterijen/accu’s en/

of het product in bij de beschikbare inzamelpunten. 
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Garantie

Het product is vervaardigd volgens strikte kwaliteitsrichtlijnen en vóór levering zorgvuldig 

gecontroleerd. In geval van materiaal- of fabricagefouten heeft u wettelijke rechten tegenover 

de verkoper van dit product. Uw wettelijke rechten worden op geen enkele wijze beperkt 

door onze hieronder beschreven garantie. De garantie op dit product is 3 jaar vanaf de 

aankoopdatum. De garantieperiode gaat in op de aankoopdatum. Bewaar de originele 

aankoopbon op een veilige plaats, aangezien dit document vereist is als aankoopbewijs. 

Eventuele schade of defecten die al aanwezig waren op het moment van aankoop, moeten 

onmiddellijk na het uitpakken van het product worden gemeld. Mocht het product binnen 3 jaar 

na de aankoopdatum een   materiaal- of fabricagefout vertonen, dan zullen wij het - naar onze 

keuze - kosteloos repareren of vervangen. De garantieperiode wordt niet verlengd als een claim 

wordt toegekend. Dit geldt ook voor vervangen en gerepareerde onderdelen. Deze garantie 

vervalt indien het product beschadigd is geraakt, onjuist is gebruikt of onjuist is onderhouden. 

De garantie dekt materiaal- of fabricagefouten. Deze garantie geldt niet voor productonderdelen 

die onderhevig zijn aan normale slijtage en dus als verbruiksartikelen worden beschouwd (bijv. 

batterijen, buizen, cartridges), noch voor schade aan kwetsbare onderdelen, zoals schakelaars of 
glazen onderdelen.



Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für einen unserer Artikel entschieden haben! Um einen 

kontinuierlichen Betrieb und Genauigkeit zu gewährleisten, lesen Sie bitte diese 

Bedienungsanleitung vor der Verwendung sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie sie zum späteren 

Nachschlagen auf. Das Überspringen bestimmter Verfahren kann zu falschem Lesen und 

falscher Verwendung dieses Produkts führen. Wir wünschen Ihnen viel Freude mit Ihrem 

neuen FlinQ-Produkt! Wenn der Artikel versehentlich beschädigt, defekt oder kaputt ist, haben 

Sie Anspruch auf Gewährleistung! Bitte zögern Sie nicht, uns bei Fragen, Kommentaren oder 
Vorschlägen unter der in diesem Handbuch angegebenen E-Mail-Adresse zu kontaktieren.

Registrieren Sie Ihr FlinQ Produkt
Sie sind besonders vorsichtig mit Ihrem neuem FlinQ Produkt nd wir verstehen das. Registrieren 
Sie Ihr Produkt jetzt kostenlos und profi tieren Sie von:

� Ein Jahr Zusatzgarantie (2+1))
� Persönlicher technischer Unterstutzung und Support

� Digitales Garantiezertifi kat
� Digitales Handbuch

Scannen Sie den QR-Code oder besuchen Sie fl inqproducts.nl/registration/

Willkommen in 
der fl inq-familie
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Warnhinweise und Symbole

Die folgenden Warnhinweise werden in der Bedienungsanleitung, auf der Verpackung und auf 

dem Typenschild verwendet:

- Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung.

-  GEFAHR! - Kennzeichnet eine Gefahr mit hohem Risiko, die zum Tod oder zu schweren 
Verletzungen führen kann, wenn sie nicht vermieden wird (z. B. Erstickungsgefahr).

- Schützen Sie den Akku vor Hitze und dauerhafter, intensiver Sonneneinstrahlung.

- Schützen Sie den Akku vor Feuer.

- Schützen Sie den Akku vor Wasser und Feuchtigkeit.

- Gleichstrom/Gleichspannung

- Schutzklasse II (doppelte Isolierung)
- Nur in trockenen Innenräumen verwenden.

-  CE-Kennzeichnung bestätigt die Konformität mit den für dieses Produkt geltenden EU-
Richtlinien.

Einleitung

Wir gratulieren Ihnen zum Kauf Ihres neuen Produkts. Sie haben sich für ein hochwertiges 
Produkt entschieden. Die Gebrauchsanweisung ist Bestandteil des Produkts. Sie enthält 

wichtige Informationen zu Sicherheit, Verwendung und Entsorgung. Bitte machen Sie sich vor 

der Verwendung des Produkts mit allen Sicherheitshinweisen und der Gebrauchsanweisung 

vertraut. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur wie beschrieben und für die angegebenen 

Anwendungen. Wenn Sie das Produkt an Dritte weitergeben, geben Sie bitte auch die gesamte 

Dokumentation mit.

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung:

Das Ladegerät 2,4 A dient zum Laden von Akkus und elektrischen Geräten von FLINQ. Die 

Einhaltung der Anweisungen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung gewährleistet einen sicheren 

Betrieb des Geräts. Das Gerät ist ausschließlich für den privaten Gebrauch bestimmt. Die 

Verwendung für andere als die vorgesehenen Zwecke führt zum Erlöschen der Garantie. 

Der Hersteller haftet nicht für Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße Verwendung des Geräts 

entstehen.

Lieferumfang:

1 x 2,4-A-Ladegerät

1 x Bedienungsanleitung
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Teilebeschreibung

1. Akku (nicht enthalten)
2. Entriegelungsknopf für Akku

3. Ladezustands-LEDs

4. Taste (Ladezustand)
5. Ladegerät

6. Ladezustands-LED – Grün

7. Ladezustands-LED – Rot

Spezifi kationen

Nennspannung 220–240 V~50 Hz 

Stromzufuhr 0.6 A

Nennausgangsspannung 21V 

Ladestrom 2.4A

Ladezeit 1 - 1.5 hours

Schutzklasse II

Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise

-  Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit eingeschränkten physischen, 
sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung und Kenntnis verwendet 
werden, sofern sie beaufsichtigt werden oder eine Einweisung in die sichere Verwendung 

des Geräts erhalten haben und die damit verbundenen Gefahren verstehen. Kinder dürfen 
nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Reinigung und Wartung dürfen nicht von Kindern ohne Aufsicht 
durchgeführt werden.

-  Nicht wiederaufl adbare Batterien dürfen nicht geladen werden. Die Nichtbeachtung dieser 
Anweisung ist gefährlich.

-  Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, muss es vom Hersteller, dessen Kundendienst oder einer 
ähnlich qualifi zierten Person ausgetauscht werden, um Gefahren zu vermeiden.

-  Schützen Sie die elektrischen Bauteile vor Feuchtigkeit. Tauchen Sie diese Bauteile nicht in 

Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten, um einen Stromschlag zu vermeiden. Halten Sie das Gerät 

niemals unter fl ießendes Wasser. Beachten Sie die Anweisungen zur Reinigung, Wartung und 
Reparatur.

- Das Gerät ist nur für die Verwendung in Innenräumen geeignet.

ACHTUNG!

Dieses Ladegerät ist ausschließlich zum Laden folgender Akkutypen geeignet:

FQC8516 2.0 Ah 1 zell

FQC8517 4.0 Ah 5 zellen

WARNUNG!

Entsorgen Sie Batterien nicht im Hausmüll, im Feuer oder im Wasser. Setzen Sie die Batterie 

nicht über längere Zeit starker Sonneneinstrahlung aus und legen Sie sie nicht auf eine Heizung 

(max. 45 °C).

Sorgfältiger Umgang mit Akkugeräten

-  Laden Sie die Batterien nur mit FLINQ-Ladegeräten. Die Verwendung eines für einen 

bestimmten Batterietyp geeigneten Ladegeräts mit anderen Batterien birgt Brandgefahr.

-  Verwenden Sie in Elektrowerkzeugen ausschließlich die dafür vorgesehenen Batterien. Die 

Verwendung anderer Batterien kann zu Verletzungen und Brandgefahr führen. Halten Sie die 

unbenutzte Batterie von Büroklammern, Münzen, Schlüsseln, Nägeln, Schrauben und anderen 

kleinen Metallgegenständen fern, da diese Kurzschlüsse verursachen können. Ein Kurzschluss 
zwischen den Batteriekontakten kann Verbrennungen oder Brände verursachen.

-  Bei unsachgemäßer Verwendung kann Flüssigkeit aus der Batterie austreten. Vermeiden 

Sie den Kontakt mit der Flüssigkeit. Bei versehentlichem Kontakt mit Wasser abspülen. Bei 
Augenkontakt ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen. Auslaufende Batteriefl üssigkeit kann Hautreizungen 
oder Verbrennungen verursachen.

-  Verwenden Sie keine beschädigten oder veränderten Akkus. Beschädigte oder veränderte Akkus 

können unberechenbar sein und zu Bränden, Explosionen oder Verletzungen führen. Setzen 

Sie Akkus weder Feuer noch hohen Temperaturen aus. Feuer oder Temperaturen über +130 °C 

können eine Explosion verursachen. Befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen zum Laden und laden Sie 

den Akku oder das akkubetriebene Werkzeug niemals außerhalb des in der Bedienungsanleitung 

angegebenen Temperaturbereichs. Falsches Laden oder Laden außerhalb des zulässigen 

Temperaturbereichs kann den Akku zerstören und die Brandgefahr erhöhen.

Service

–  Beschädigte Batterien dürfen niemals selbst repariert werden. Reparaturen an Batterien dürfen 

ausschließlich vom Hersteller oder einem autorisierten Kundendienst durchgeführt werden.
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Besondere Sicherheitshinweise für akkubetriebene Werkzeuge

-  Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät ausgeschaltet ist, bevor Sie den Akku einlegen. Das Einlegen 

eines Akkus in ein eingeschaltetes Elektrowerkzeug kann zu Unfällen führen.

-  Laden Sie die Akkus nur in Innenräumen auf, da das Ladegerät ausschließlich für den 

Gebrauch in Innenräumen vorgesehen ist.

-  Um die Gefahr eines Stromschlags zu verringern, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker des Ladegeräts, 

bevor Sie es reinigen.

-  Setzen Sie den Akku nicht über längere Zeit starker Sonneneinstrahlung aus und legen Sie ihn 

nicht auf eine Heizung. Hitze beschädigt den Akku und es besteht Explosionsgefahr.

- Lassen Sie einen heißen Akku vor dem Laden abkühlen.

- Öffnen Sie den Akku nicht und vermeiden Sie mechanische Beschädigungen.
-  Es besteht Kurzschlussgefahr und es können Dämpfe freigesetzt werden, die die Atemwege 

reizen. Sorgen Sie für Frischluft und suchen Sie bei Beschwerden einen Arzt auf.

-  Verwenden Sie keine nicht wiederaufladbaren Batterien. Das Produkt könnte beschädigt werden.

Bedienung

Laden des Akkus

HINWEIS:

-  Laden Sie den Akku [1] nur in einem trockenen Raum. Vor dem Einlegen des Akkus in 

das Ladegerät prüfen, ob die Außenfläche des Akkus sauber und trocken ist. Es besteht 
Verletzungsgefahr durch Stromschlag.

-  Setzen Sie den Akku keinen extremen Bedingungen wie Hitze oder Stößen aus. 

Verletzungsgefahr durch austretende Elektrolytlösung! Bei Kontakt mit Augen/Haut die 
betroffenen Stellen mit Wasser oder einem Neutralisationsmittel ausspülen und einen Arzt 
aufsuchen.

- Lassen Sie den Akku vor dem Laden abkühlen.

- Der Akku kann jederzeit geladen werden, ohne dass dies seine Lebensdauer beeinträchtigt.

- Das Unterbrechen des Ladevorgangs schadet dem Akku nicht.

Laden Sie den Akku [1] vor der Inbetriebnahme, wenn er sich in einem mittleren oder niedrigen 

Ladezustand befindet.

Die Ladekontroll-LEDs (grün [6] und rot [7]) zeigen den Status des Ladegeräts [5] und des Akkus 
[1] an. 

LED Status

Rote LED leuchtet auf Akku lädt

Grüne LED leuchtet auf Akku vollständig geladen

Grüne und rote LED blinken Akku defekt

Rote LED blinkt Akku zu kalt oder zu warm

Grüne LED leuchtet (ohne Batteriepack) Ladegerät bereit

 

1. Legen Sie den Akku [1] in das Ladegerät [5] ein.

2. Stecken Sie den Netzstecker des Ladegeräts [5] in die Steckdose.

3.  Wenn der Akku [1] vollständig geladen ist: Nehmen Sie den Akku aus dem Ladegerät [5]. 

Ziehen Sie anschließend den Netzstecker des Ladegeräts aus der Steckdose.

LEDs [3] Ladezustände

4 LEDs leuchten auf Maximal

2 oder 3 LEDs leuchten auf Medium

1 LED leuchtet Niedrig

 

Reinigung und Pflege
Reinigung

HINWEIS: Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung dieses Produkts keine chemischen, alkalischen, 

scheuernden oder anderen aggressiven Reinigungs- oder Desinfektionsmittel, da diese die 

Oberflächen beschädigen können.
Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Flüssigkeiten in das Produkt gelangen.

Das Produkt muss stets sauber, trocken und frei von Öl und Fett gehalten werden. Entfernen Sie 

nach jedem Gebrauch und vor der Lagerung alle Rückstände.

Regelmäßige und sachgemäße Reinigung trägt zur sicheren Verwendung bei und verlängert die 

Lebensdauer des Produkts.

Reinigen Sie das Produkt mit einem trockenen Tuch. Verwenden Sie für schwer zugängliche 

Stellen eine weiche Bürste.

Reinigen Sie insbesondere die Lüftungsschlitze nach jedem Gebrauch mit einem Tuch und einer 

weichen Bürste.

Die Lüftungsschlitze müssen stets frei sein.

Entsorgung

Die Verpackung besteht vollständig aus recycelbaren Materialien und kann bei örtlichen 

Recyclinghöfen entsorgt werden.

Beachten Sie die Kennzeichnung der Verpackungsmaterialien zur Abfalltrennung. Diese sind 
mit Abkürzungen (a) und Zahlen (b) gekennzeichnet, die folgende Bedeutung haben: 1–7: 
Kunststoffe / 20–22: Papier und Faserplatten / 80–98: Verbundwerkstoffe.

Das Produkt inklusive Zubehör und Verpackungsmaterialien ist recycelbar und unterliegt 

der erweiterten Herstellerverantwortung. Entsorgen Sie diese bitte getrennt gemäß der 

abgebildeten Sortieranleitung, um eine optimale Abfallbehandlung zu gewährleisten.

Für weitere Informationen zur Entsorgung Ihres ausgedienten Produkts wenden Sie sich bitte an 

Ihre örtliche Abfallentsorgungsbehörde.
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Zum Schutz der Umwelt entsorgen Sie das Produkt bitte fachgerecht, wenn es das Ende seiner 

Nutzungsdauer erreicht hat, und nicht im Hausmüll. Informationen zu Sammelstellen und deren 

Öffnungszeiten erhalten Sie bei Ihrer Gemeinde.

Defekte oder verbrauchte Batterien/Akkus müssen recycelt werden. Geben Sie die Batterien/

Akkus und/oder das Produkt an den entsprechenden Sammelstellen ab. 

 

Garantie

Das Produkt wurde nach strengen Qualitätsrichtlinien gefertigt und vor Auslieferung sorgfältig 

geprüft. Im Falle von Material- oder Herstellungsfehlern haben Sie gesetzliche Ansprüche 

gegenüber dem Händler dieses Produkts. Ihre gesetzlichen Rechte werden durch unsere 

nachfolgende Garantie in keiner Weise eingeschränkt. Die Garantie für dieses Produkt beträgt 3 

Jahre ab Kaufdatum. Die Garantiezeit beginnt mit dem Kaufdatum. Bewahren Sie den Original-
Kaufbeleg gut auf, da dieser als Kaufnachweis dient. Jegliche Schäden oder Mängel, die bereits 
beim Kauf vorhanden sind, müssen unverzüglich nach dem Auspacken gemeldet werden. Sollte 
das Produkt innerhalb von 3 Jahren ab Kaufdatum einen Material- oder Herstellungsfehler 
aufweisen, reparieren oder ersetzen wir es – nach unserer Wahl – kostenlos. Die Garantiezeit 

verlängert sich durch die Gewährung eines Garantieanspruchs nicht. Dies gilt auch für ersetzte 

und reparierte Teile. Die Garantie erlischt, wenn das Produkt beschädigt, unsachgemäß 

verwendet oder gewartet wurde. Die Garantie deckt Material- und Herstellungsfehler ab. 

Diese Garantie deckt keine Produktteile ab, die normalem Verschleiß unterliegen und daher 

als Verbrauchsmaterialien gelten (z. B. Batterien, Röhren, Kartuschen), noch Schäden an 
zerbrechlichen Teilen wie Schaltern oder Glasteilen.



Merci d’avoir choisi l’un de nos articles! Pour assurer un fonctionnement et une précision 

continus, veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d’instructions avant utilisation et conservez-le 

pour référence future. Ignorer certaines procédures peut entraîner une lecture incorrecte et 

une utilisation incorrecte de ce produit. Nous espérons que vous apprécierez votre nouveau 

produit FlinQ! Si l’article est accidentellement endommagé, défectueux ou cassé, vous avez droit 

à la garantie! N’hésitez pas à nous contacter pour toute question, commentaire ou suggestion à 

l’adresse e-mail fournie dans ce manuel.

Enregistrez votre produit de FlinQ Products

Vous êtes extrêmement prudent avec votre nouveau produit et nous le comprenons. 

Enregistrez maintenant gratuitement votre produit et profi tez de:

� Un an de garantie supplémentaire (2+1)
� Soutien personnel

� Certifi cat de garantie numérique

� Manuel numérique

Scannez le code QR ou visitez fl inqproducts.nl/registration/

Bienvenue dans 
la famille FlinQ
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Avertissements et symboles utilisés

Les avertissements suivants fi gurent dans le manuel d’utilisation, sur l’emballage et sur 
l’étiquette signalétique :
- Lire le manuel d’utilisation

-  DANGER ! - Indique un danger à haut risque pouvant entraîner la mort ou des blessures graves 
s’il n’est pas évité (par exemple, risque d’asphyxie)

- Protéger le bloc-batterie de la chaleur et d’une exposition prolongée et intense au soleil

- Protéger le bloc-batterie du feu

- Protéger le bloc-batterie de l’eau et de l’humidité

- Courant continu/tension

- Classe de protection II (double isolation)
- Utiliser uniquement dans des locaux intérieurs secs

- Le marquage CE indique la conformité aux directives européennes applicables à ce produit

Introduction

Nous vous félicitons pour l’achat de votre nouveau produit. Vous avez choisi un produit de 

haute qualité. Le mode d’emploi fait partie intégrante du produit. Il contient des informations 

importantes concernant la sécurité, l’utilisation et la mise au rebut. Avant d’utiliser le produit, 

veuillez prendre connaissance de toutes les informations de sécurité et du mode d’emploi. 

Utilisez le produit uniquement comme décrit et pour les applications spécifi ées. Si vous cédez 
le produit à une autre personne, veuillez vous assurer de lui remettre également toute la 

documentation.

Utilisation prévue

Le chargeur 2,4 A est conçu pour charger les batteries et appareils électriques FLINQ. Le respect 

des instructions de ce manuel garantit une utilisation sûre de l’appareil. Cet appareil est destiné 

à un usage privé uniquement. Toute utilisation à d’autres fi ns annulera la garantie. Le fabricant 
décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages résultant d’une utilisation incorrecte de 

l’appareil.

Contenu de la livraison

1 chargeur de batterie 2,4 A

1 manuel d’utilisation
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Description des pièces

1. Bloc-batterie (non inclus)
2. Bouton de déverrouillage du bloc-batterie

3. Voyants de niveau de charge

4. Bouton (niveau de charge)
5. Chargeur

6. Voyant de contrôle de charge (vert)
7. Voyant de contrôle de charge (rouge)

Caractéristiques

Tension nominale 220–240 V~50 Hz 

Alimentation électrique 0.6 A

Tension de sortie nominale 21V 

courant de charge 2.4A

Temps de charge 1 à 1,5 heure

Classe de protection II

Consignes générales de sécurité

-  Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus et par des personnes ayant 

des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou un manque d’expérience et 

de connaissances, à condition qu’ils soient surveillés ou qu’ils aient reçu des instructions 

concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil en toute sécurité et qu’ils comprennent les risques 

encourus. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l’appareil. Le nettoyage et l’entretien ne 

doivent pas être eff ectués par des enfants sans surveillance.
- Ne chargez pas de piles non rechargeables. Le non-respect de cette consigne est dangereux.

-  Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, son service 

après-vente ou une personne qualifi ée afi n d’éviter tout danger.
-  Protégez les composants électriques de l’humidité. Ne plongez pas ces composants dans l’eau 

ou tout autre liquide afi n d’éviter tout risque d’électrocution. Ne passez jamais l’appareil sous 
l’eau courante. Suivez attentivement les instructions fournies pour le nettoyage, l’entretien et 

la réparation.

- Cet appareil est conçu pour une utilisation en intérieur uniquement.

ATTENTION !

Ce chargeur est uniquement conçu pour charger les types de batteries suivants :

FQC8516 2.0 Ah 1 cellule

FQC8517 4.0 Ah 5 cellules

AVERTISSEMENT !

Ne jetez pas les piles avec les ordures ménagères, au feu ou dans l’eau. N’exposez pas la pile à la 

lumière directe du soleil pendant une période prolongée et ne la laissez pas sur une source de 

chaleur (maximum 45 °C).

Manipulation et utilisation soigneuses des appareils à piles

-  Chargez les piles uniquement avec les chargeurs FLINQ. Risque d’incendie si un chargeur 

adapté à un type de pile spécifi que est utilisé avec d’autres piles.
-  Dans les outils électriques, utilisez uniquement les piles conçues à cet eff et. L’utilisation 

d’autres piles peut entraîner des blessures et un risque d’incendie. Tenez la pile inutilisée 

éloignée des trombones, pièces de monnaie, clés, clous, vis et autres petits objets métalliques, 

qui pourraient provoquer un court-circuit. Un court-circuit entre les contacts de la pile peut 

provoquer des brûlures ou un incendie.

-  En cas de mauvaise utilisation, du liquide peut s’échapper de la pile. Évitez tout contact avec ce 

liquide. En cas de contact accidentel, rincez abondamment à l’eau. Si le liquide entre en contact 

avec les yeux, consultez un médecin. Une fuite de liquide de pile peut provoquer des irritations 

cutanées ou des brûlures. N’utilisez pas de batteries endommagées ou modifi ées. Les batteries 
endommagées ou modifi ées peuvent être imprévisibles et provoquer un incendie, une 
explosion ou des blessures. N’exposez pas les batteries au feu ni à des températures élevées. 

Un incendie ou une température supérieure à 130 °C peut provoquer une explosion. Suivez 

scrupuleusement toutes les instructions de charge et ne chargez jamais la batterie ou l’outil 

sans fi l en dehors de la plage de température indiquée dans le mode d’emploi. Une charge 
incorrecte ou une charge hors de la plage de température autorisée peut détruire la batterie et 

augmenter le risque d’incendie.

Service

-  Ne jamais réparer les batteries endommagées. Toute réparation de batterie doit être eff ectuée 
exclusivement par le fabricant ou un centre de service après-vente agréé.
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Consignes de sécurité particulières pour les outils sans fil
-  Assurez-vous que l’appareil est éteint avant d’insérer la batterie. L’insertion d’une batterie dans 

un outil électrique allumé peut provoquer un accident.

-  Rechargez les batteries uniquement à l’intérieur, car le chargeur est conçu pour un usage 

intérieur.

- Pour réduire les risques d’électrocution, débranchez le chargeur avant de le nettoyer.

-  N’exposez pas la batterie à la lumière directe du soleil pendant une période prolongée et 

ne la laissez pas sur un radiateur. La chaleur endommage la batterie et présente un risque 

d’explosion.

- Laissez refroidir une batterie chaude avant de la recharger.

- N’ouvrez pas la batterie et évitez tout dommage mécanique.

-  Risque de court-circuit et émission de fumées irritantes pour les voies respiratoires. Assurez-

vous d’avoir une bonne aération et consultez un médecin en cas de malaise.

- N’utilisez pas de piles non rechargeables. Le produit pourrait être endommagé.

Fonctionnement

Chargement de la batterie

REMARQUE :
-  Chargez la batterie [1] uniquement dans un endroit sec. Avant d’insérer la batterie dans 

le chargeur, vérifiez que sa surface extérieure est propre et sèche. Risque de blessure par 
électrocution.

-  N’exposez pas la batterie à des conditions extrêmes telles que la chaleur ou les chocs. Risque 

de blessure par projection d’électrolyte ! En cas de contact avec les yeux ou la peau, rincez 
abondamment à l’eau ou avec un neutralisant et consultez un médecin.

- Laissez la batterie refroidir avant de la recharger.

- La batterie peut être rechargée à tout moment sans incidence sur sa durée de vie.

- Interrompre la charge n’endommage pas la batterie.

Chargez la batterie [1] avant utilisation lorsqu’elle est à un niveau de charge moyen ou faible.

Les voyants LED de contrôle de charge (vert [6] et rouge [7]) indiquent l’état du chargeur [5] et 
de la batterie [1].

LED Statut

La LED rouge s’allume La batterie se recharge

La LED verte s’allume Batterie entièrement chargée

LED verte et rouge clignotante Bloc-batterie défectueux

LED rouge clignotante Batterie trop froide ou trop chaude

La LED verte s’allume (sans bloc-piles). Prêt pour le chargeur

 

1. Insérez la batterie [1] dans le chargeur [5].

2. Branchez la fiche secteur du chargeur [5] à une prise de courant.
3.  Lorsque la batterie [1] est complètement chargée : retirez-la du chargeur [5], puis 

débranchez-le de la prise de courant.

LEDs [3] Niveaux de charge

4 LED s’allument Maximum

2 ou 3 LED s’allument Moyen

1 LED s’allume Faible

 

Nettoyage et entretien

Nettoyage

REMARQUE : N’utilisez pas de produits chimiques, alcalins, abrasifs ou autres détergents ou 

désinfectants agressifs pour nettoyer ce produit, car ils pourraient endommager ses surfaces.

Ne laissez jamais de liquide pénétrer dans le produit.

Le produit doit toujours être maintenu propre, sec et exempt d’huile ou de graisse. Enlevez les 

débris après chaque utilisation et avant de le ranger.

Un nettoyage régulier et approprié garantit une utilisation sûre et prolonge la durée de vie du 

produit.

Nettoyez le produit avec un chiffon sec. Utilisez une brosse douce pour les zones difficiles 
d’accès.

Nettoyez en particulier les aérations après chaque utilisation avec un chiffon et une brosse 
douce.

Les aérations doivent toujours être dégagées.

Élimination

L’emballage est entièrement composé de matériaux recyclables que vous pouvez déposer dans 

les points de collecte des déchets recyclables.

Respectez le marquage des matériaux d’emballage pour le tri des déchets. Ce marquage 

comporte des abréviations (a) et des chiffres (b) dont la signification est la suivante : 1-7 : 
plastiques / 20-22 : papier et carton / 80-98 : matériaux composites.



FlinQ Battery Charger Dock 18VManuelFR

Ce produit, y compris ses accessoires et son emballage, est recyclable et relève de la 

responsabilité élargie du producteur. Veuillez les jeter séparément, en suivant les consignes de 

tri illustrées, pour un meilleur traitement des déchets.

Contactez votre service de gestion des déchets pour plus d’informations sur la mise au rebut de 

votre produit usagé.

Pour contribuer à la protection de l’environnement, veuillez recycler ce produit correctement 

lorsqu’il est en fin de vie et ne le jetez pas avec les ordures ménagères. Vous trouverez des 
informations sur les points de collecte et leurs horaires d’ouverture auprès de votre mairie.

Les piles/batteries rechargeables défectueuses ou usagées doivent être recyclées. Veuillez 

rapporter les piles/batteries rechargeables et/ou le produit dans les points de collecte prévus à 

cet effet. 
 

Garantie

Ce produit a été fabriqué selon des normes de qualité strictes et minutieusement contrôlé 

avant livraison. En cas de défaut de matériau ou de fabrication, vous disposez de droits légaux 

à l’encontre du vendeur. Vos droits légaux ne sont en aucun cas limités par notre garantie 

détaillée ci-dessous. La garantie de ce produit est de 3 ans à compter de la date d’achat. La 

période de garantie débute à cette date. Conservez précieusement votre ticket de caisse 

original, car il constitue une preuve d’achat. Tout dommage ou défaut existant au moment 

de l’achat doit être signalé sans délai après le déballage. Si le produit présente un défaut de 

matériau ou de fabrication dans les 3 ans suivant la date d’achat, nous le réparerons ou le 

remplacerons, à notre discrétion, sans frais. La période de garantie n’est pas prolongée suite à 

une réclamation acceptée. Ceci s’applique également aux pièces remplacées ou réparées. Cette 

garantie est nulle si le produit a été endommagé, utilisé ou entretenu de manière inappropriée. 

La garantie couvre les défauts de matériau ou de fabrication. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les 

pièces d’usure courante, considérées comme consommables (par exemple, les piles, les tubes, 

les cartouches), ni les dommages causés aux pièces fragiles, telles que les interrupteurs ou les 
pièces en verre.
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Hereby we:

Company:

FlinQ & Co B.V.

Address:

Nijverheidslaan 6E  

1382 LH Weesp

The Nederlands

 

Declare under the sole responsibility that 

the following equipment: 
FlinQ Battery Charger Dock 18V

Brand: 

FlinQ

Product name: 

FlinQ Battery Charger Dock 18V

Barcode / EAN:

8721284753759

Product Rating:

21V / 2.4A  

Product type: 

Battery Charger Dock 

Production date:

2025

Produced in:

China

Authorized signature:  

Signed by:

Name: 

Erwin Honing

Title:

CEO

Place:

1382 LH Weesp, The Netherlands

Date: 

12-11-2025

Conforms that the listed products comply with the essential requirements and relevant 

provisions of the following directives and regulations. Conformity is guaranteed by the CE 

symbol. This product has been tested according to harmonized standards and specifications of 
the Community legislation of the EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available 

at: www.flinqproducts.nl 
 

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant Union 

harmonisation legislation: 

Directive 2014/35/EU

Directive 2014/30/EU

Directive 2011/65/EU and all related amendments

 

References to the relevant harmonised standards used or references to the other 

technical specifications in relation to which conformty is declared:
Directive 2006/42/EC

EN 60335-1:2012/A16:2023

EN IEC 60335-2-29:2021/A1:2021
EN 62233:2008

Directive 2014/30/EU

EN IEC 55014-1:2021

EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021
EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021



FlinQ & Co B.V.

Nijverheidslaan 6E
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